
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D.!P.E., ChairM an 

Toby Biker, Commissioner 

.Jon Niermann, Commissioner 

lbchard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing PollUtion 

November 29, 2016 

CERTIfIED MAIL 7015 1730 0001 9581 9991 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr'. Benjamin F. Wiese, IV 
Manager' 
Concho Rural Water Corporati6n 
8174 US Highway 87 North 
San Angelo; Texas 76901-7402 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for ihe Comprehensive Coinpliance Investigation at: 
Concho Rural Water,Pecan Creek, San Angelo, Tom Green County 
Regulated Entity RN101281590; TCEQ PWS ID 2260057; Investigation 1369138 

Dear Ms. Wiese: 

On November 1, 2016, Ms. Linda White of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Angelo Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. Enclosed 
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a concern was 
noted which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved as an Area of Concern based 
on subsequent corrective action. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were 
identified for which cOmpliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by 
December 29, 2016 a written description of corrective aCtion taken and the required 
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged 
violation concerning the Tier II report. Please submit to this office by April 3, 2017 a written 
description of corrective action taken and the required documentation derdonstrating that 
compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation concerning nitrate/nitrite 
- baseline monitoring. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us  for youi.• 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and 
request one from either the San Angelo Region Office at (325) 655-9479 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates yobr assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged 
violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional 
information that we are unaware of, you haVe the opportunity to contest the violations 
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the San Angelo Region 
Office within- 10 days froni the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Christopher Mayben will 

TCEQ.Region 8 • 622 S. Oakes, Ste. K • San Angelo, Texas 76903-7035 • 325-655-9479 • Fax 325-658-5431 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tcaltexas.gov  • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/custornersurvcy  
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• 	Mr. Benjamin F. WieSe, IV 
Page 2 
November 29, 2016.  

ke: 	Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Concho Rural Water Pecan Creek, San Angelo, Tom Green County 
Regulated Entity RN101281590; TCEQ PWS ID 2260057, Investigation 1369138 

schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. 
However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the 
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule'included in the enclosed 
Summary of Investigation Findings until an offidal 'decision is made regarding the status of any 
or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Linda White 
in the San Angelo Region Office at (325) 655-9479. 

Sincerely, 

hristópher G. Maylien, P.G. 
err Air, Water, and Waste Section Manager 

San Angelo Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

• CGM/Ifw 	 4 

cc: 	The Honorable Steve Floyd, Tom Green County Judge 

Enclosure: 	Sumniary of Investigation Findings 
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investigation # 
1369138 

Investigation uate: 11/01/2016 

CONCHO RURAL WATER PECAN CREEK 

, TOM GREEN COUNfY, 

Additional ID(s): 2260057 

Comment Date: 11/21/2016 

Track No: 624365 	Compliance Due Date: 12/29/2016 
25 TAC Chapter 295".182(b)(2) 

iklleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1369138 

Alleged Violation: 
, Investigation: 1369138 Comment Date: 11/17/2016 

Comment Date: 11/17/2016 

Alleged ViolatiOn: 

Investigation: 1369138 

als,:iliak,AsocIATEd.TawNciTitttot •	 
_ 

Failure to submit a Tier II Report annually. 

Recommended Correptive Action: Submit required information to the TCEO Critical 
Infrastructure Division, the Local Emergency Planning COnimittee (LEPC), and the local fire 
department. Submit written documentation to the TCEQ San Angelo Region Office, 
demonstrating compliance. 

Track No: 624369 	Coinpliance Due Date: 04/03/2017 
30 TAC Chapter`296.110(c)(5)(B)(ii) 

 	- • 
railure to monitor the nitrite and nitrate'(as nitrogen) levels at the first customer mbnthly for at 
least six months to determine baseline nitrite and nitrate level's. The operator has been 
monitoring the nitrite and nitrate on a quarterly basis, beginning in January 2016. 

z 
Recommended Corrective Action: Monitor the nitrite and nitrate (as nitrogen) levels at the 
first customer month.ly  for at least six monthS to determine baseline nitrite and nitrate levels. 
Submit written docuMentation to the TCEQ San Angelo Region'Office, demonstrating 
compliance. 

77-7 	 '14-; '1191- 9:77AREWO-rC(5fferfIN 	• 

Jst  

Track No: 624368 
303AC Chapter 290.46(i) 

- 	..•-.mr:—..+---rmr-vgAr 	r.'‘-1""7: • .4k-rive „ br!'"'".tr Fretc .- --4V147-1.-1,  Summary, rof-Investigation :as . 

Failure to ensure the Customer Service Agreement prohibitš the useof pipes and pipe fittings 
for installation or repair that contain more than 0.25% lead or solders and flux that contain 
more than 0.2% lead. The Customer Service Agreement prohibited pipe or pipe fittings which 
contain rnore than 8.9% lead, and solder or flux which contain more than 0.2% lead. 

Recommended Corrective Action: ,Update the Cuitomer Service Agreement to prohibit the 
new lead limits. Submit written documentation to the TCEQ San Angelo Region Office, 
demonstrating compliance. 
Resolution: Ón 11/03/2016, Mr. Wiese submitted a revised Customer Service Agreement, 
demonstrating compliance. 

Summary Of Investigation Findings 	 Page 1 of 1 
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Biyan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairrnan 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Cova, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas hy Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

May18, 2o15 

CERTIFIEb MAIL 7013 o6o0 0002 o6o6 6494 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Benjamin F. Wiese IV 
President 
Concho Rural Water Corporation 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, Texas 76901-7402 

Re: 	Additional Compliance'Documentation Needed for: 
Concho Rural Water Water Valley, Water Valley, Toni Green County 
RN161214344; TCEQ PWS ID 2260060; Investigation 1222443; Review 1248243 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) San Angelo Region Office received 
the compliance 'documentation that you submitted May 5, 2015"for the alleged violations noted 
during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on" Febrnary 12, 
2015. The compliance documentation cofitained'in your response appears to indicate that one 
of the problems documented during the investigation has been corrected. However, information 
is still needed for the alleged violation listect in the enclosed sunimary. Please subinit to our 
office by June 7, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken I and the required 
compliance documentation demonstrating that the remaining alleged violation is resolved. 	' 

The TCEQ appreciates your assiStanCe in this matter and your compliance efforts to protect the 
State's enVironment. We look forward to receiving your response for the remaining alleged 
violations. Please note thafthe Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement Powers, which we 
may. ekercise tia ensure compliance with enVironmental regulatory requirements. If you or 
members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Linda White in the San 
.Angelo Region Office at (325) 655-9479. 

SincAig 

IPIPF  

,4„..0 'stop er . Mayben, P.G. 
Air, Water, and Waste Section Manager 

4  San Angelo Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

CGM/lfw 

cc: 	The Honorable Steve FiOyd, Tom Gi'een County Judge 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 
TCEQ Region 8 • 622 S. Oakes, Ste. K • San Angelo, Texas 76903-7035 • 525-655-9479 : Fax 325-658-5431 

Aukin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service?, tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey  
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CONCHO RURAL WATER WATER VALLEY 

, TOM GREEN COUNTY, 

Investigation # 
124841 

investi 	
2gation ate: 05/05/2015 

AdditiOnal ID(s): 2260060 

IS:‘,  *ONO.' 12Tit 0$;;;. .117ridtii . 

Track No: 564444 	Compliance Due Date: 09/07/2015 
30 TAC Chapier 290.42(1) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1222443 
	

Comment Date: 03/12/2015 

Failure to provide an adequate Plant Operations manual. The water system files have some 
aspects of the rnanlYal, sudh as emergency,teleptione numbers and contact names, and such 
as a Monitoring Plan. However, it lacks inforniation on routine maintenanCe and repair 
procedures, and emergency protocols. 
Investigation: 1248243 

On 05/08/2015, Mr. Wiese requested a on'67month extenskin to the due date for preparindthe 
Plant Operations Manual. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compile a thorough plant operations manual for operator 
review and reference. This Manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with 
routine maintenance and repair procedures, with protocols in the event of a catastrophe. 
Submit a copy of the nianual to the TCEQ San Angelo Region Office, demonstrating 
compliance. 

. 	4 • itedttiNt 11.414010-46-11WIND:REapii 
_VitjatItiag . 	 - 	 - 

Track No: 564443 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(K) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1222443 
	

Comment Date: 03/12/2015 

Failure tó maintain a seal on a wellhead. A hole was in the top of the well casing on the west 
well (Well G2260060A)., 

Investigation: 1248243 	 Comment Date: 05/06/2015 

See Resolution. 

RecomMended Corrective Action: Maintain the seal on the well. Submit photographic 
docuMentation to the TCEQ San Angelo Region Office, demonstrating aimpliance. 
Resolution: On05/05/2015, Mr. Wiese submitted documentation that deMonstrates 
compliance. 

• 	
Šummary of Investigation Findings 	 * Page 1 of 1 

Comment Date: 05/11/2015 
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,Bryan W. Shim, Ph.D., 	Chairman 
Toby_paker, Commissioner " 
Riefard A. Hyde, P.E., Executitie Director 
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FILE COPY 

TEXAS 'COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY , 

Protecting Texas 6y Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

July 27, 2015 

Mr. Benjarnill F. Wiese IV 
President 
Concho Riiral Water Cotporation 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, Texas 76961-7402 

Re: 	Nåtiee of Compliance with NOtice of Vioiatiori"(NOV) dated March 18, 2015: 
eóncho Rural Water Water Valley Estate's, San Angelo, Tom Green County - 
Regalated Entity RN1o1214344; TCEQ PWS ID 2260060 
Investigation 1222443; Record Review 1266526 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

This letter it tò inforritYou that the Texastommission on Environmental QualitY (TCEQ) San 
Angelo Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on June i, 2015 tO 
resolve 'the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated entity ionducted on FebrUary 12, 2015. Based on the information submitted, no 
further action' is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Comniission on Enytironmental Quality apPreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Linda White in the San Angelo 

SinA4 

C ri topher G. Mayben, P.G. 
Air, Water, and Waste Section Manager 
San Angelo Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

6GM/lfw 

cc: 	The Honorable Steve Floyd, Tom Green County Judge 

TCEQ Region  8 • 622 S. Oakes, Ste. K • 'San Angelo, Texas  76903/035 • 325-655-0479 • Fax 325-658-5431 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-t000 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/custornersurvey  
prinnnIon retyCled paper 

Region Office at (325) 655-9479. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, PW.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

'Lk Covar, Confrnissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS_ COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 
May 18, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7013 o6Oo 0002 0606 6500 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED- 

Mr. Benjamin F. Wiese IV 
President 
Concho Rural Water Corporation 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, Texas 76901-7402 

r. Re: 	Failure to Submit Compliance Documentation nil.: 
Concho Rural Water Deer Valley Estates, San Angelo, Tom Green County 
RN102677333;,TCEQ PWS ID 2260067; Investigation 1222444; Review 1248256' 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

By letter dated March 18, 2015, the Texas Commission on EnvironMental Quality (TCEQ) San 
Angelo Region Office requešted that you submit information to us by April 17, 2015 verifying 
that the outstanding alleged violation referenced in the letter has been corrected. The alleged 
violation w'as noted during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted 
on February 12, 2015: Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we 
have not received from you a written description of corrective action taken and the required 
compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by 
no later than June 7, 2015. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistanCe in this matter and loas forward to receiving your 
response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers, which we 
may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirementš. If you or 
members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Linda White in the San 
Angelo Region Office at (325) 655-9479- , 

Sincerely, 

hristophér G Mayben, P.G. 
Air, Water, and Waste Section Manager 
San Angelo Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

CGM/lfw 

cc: 	The Honorable Steve Floyd,.Tom Green aounty Judge 

, Enclosure: • Copy of Previdus Letter 

TCEQ Region 8 • 622 S. Oakes, Ste. K • San Angelo, Texas 76903-7035 • 325-655-9479 • Fax 325-658-5431 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • t-ceq.texas.gov  • How is our custOnier service? teeq.texas.gov/custornersurvey  
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Bryan 4Y, Shaw, Ph:D., P.E., Chaim/1/3  

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar, Commissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

GDY 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

March 18, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7013 o600 0002 0606 6210 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Benjamin F. Wiese IV 
President 
Concho Rural Water Corporation 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, Texas 76901-7402 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for the Cotnprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
COncho Rural Water Deer Valley Estates, San Angelo, Tom Green County 
Regulated Entity RN102677333;TCEQ PWS ID 2260067; Investigation 1222444 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

On February 12, 2015, Ms. Linda White of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Angelo Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity tO evaluafe compliance with applicable requirements for a public Water supply. Enclosed 
is a summary which, lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, a concern was 
noted Which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved as an Area of Concern based 
on ,subsequent corrective aCtion. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were 
identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by 
April 17, 2015 a written descripticin of corredtive action taken and the required documentation 
demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we haVe cited'apOicable requirements, includirig TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us  for your 
reference. If you would like ahard clipy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the San 'Angelo Regiiin 'Office at (325) 655-9479 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your "assistance ib this matter. Please note that the LekislatUre has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensUre compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged 
violation's aš required in order to protect the State's envirmiment. If you have additional' 
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations 
documented in 'this notice. ShOuld yoti ehooSe to do so, you must notify.the San Angel0 Region' 
Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Christopher Miyben will 
schedule a violation review Meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. 
However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation' review process, the 

• 
TCEQ Region 8 • 622 S. Oakes, Ste. K • San Angelo, Texas 76903-7035 • 325-655-9479 • Ra8 325-658-5431 
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CONCHO RUM. WATER DEER YACLEY ESTATE'S 	 Investigaffon 
- 	

'lnvestigH2o4n4t #ate: 02/12/2015 
, TOM GREEN COUNTY, 

Additional ID(S): 2260067, 

tti*NOWA7/3:Eddaylo wir 

SOCIATET NTICEoFyIOtATlO. l 
Track No: 564473 	Compliance Due Date: 04/17/2015 
30 TAC Chapteis 290.42(1) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1222444 
	

Comment Date: 03/13/2015 

Failure to prdvide"an adequate Plant bperations manual. The water system files have some 
' aspects of the manual, such as emergency telephone numbers and contact names, and such 

as a Monitoring Plan. HoWever, it lacks infOrmation on routine maintenance and repair 	, 
, procedures, and emergency protocols.' 	 , 

„Recommended Corrective Action: döm0iie a thdroUgh'i)lant operations`manual for Operator ' 
review and reference. Thie manual shOuld be of sufficient detail to Provide the ()Orator with ,. 

. 	-roUtine maintenance and repairprocedures with protocolS in thelevent of a Catastrophe. 
Submit a copy of the Manual to'the TCEQ San Angelo Region Office, demonetrating 
compliance. 	 . 	 ,. 

,-. 	• 

.;.4. 

Track No: 564474 
30 TAC Chapter 290.121(b)(6) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: ,1222444 
	

Comment'Date: 03/13/2015 
. 	. 

Failure to include the Groundwater Rule information in the Monitoring Plan. ' 
Recominended Coirective Action: Include information aboUt the Groundwater Rule in the 
Monitoring Plan.. 

r 
Resolution: On 02/12/2015, Mr. Wiese added information about the Groundwater Rule in the 
Monitoring Plan. 

V(3;4'nf.„ 	 C4,007.10„.1% A 	
Ansc.: 
3:44viasit, 

Description , 	 Additional Comments 
Item 1 	 bnly a pei;s0n With a valid water licenée 'may 

perform process control dUties at a public water 
system. According to the TCEQ's records, Mr. 
Sears' license expired in May of 2014. The 
definition of proCess control dutleš includes 
'adjusting disinfectant dosage, checking the chlorine" 
residUal each week, and Pollecting the monthly" 
bacteria sample. Texas Health & Safety, Code 
341.034(b) and 30 TAC 290.38(63) 

Summary of investigation Findings 
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SipereIy,- 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman` 
Totydaker, Commissioner 
Pg&aid A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIkONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

July 27, 2015 

Mr. Benjamin F. Wiese IV 
President 
Concho Rural Water Corporation 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, Texas 76901-7402 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated March 18; 2015? 
Concha Rural Water Deer Valley Estates, San Angelo, TOm Green County 
Regulated Entity BN102677333; TCEQ PWS ID 2260067 
Investigation 12224.44; Record Review 1266504 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) San 
Angelo Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on June 1, 2015 to 
resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the above-referenced 
regulited entity conducted on February 12, 2015. Based on the, information submitted, no, 
further actiOn is required toncerning this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your airnpliance efforts to ensure protection of the Stite's environment. If you or membels of 
your staff have any questions, please feel•  free to contdct Ms. Linda White in the San Angelo 
. Region Office at (325) 655-9479- 

.11 

(fir;

hristopher G. Mayben,-P.G. 
Air, Water, and Waste Section Madager- 
San Angelo Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

CGM/lfw 

cc: 	The Honorable Steve Floyd, Torn Green County Judge 

TCEQ Region 8 • 622 S. Oakes. Ste. K • San Angelo, Texas 76903-7035 " 325'655-5479 • Fax 325-658-Š431 

Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tecui.tma•i.gov  • Ffow is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/custatnersunty  
printed On recycled paper 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

'Toby Baker, Commissioner „, 

Zak Covar, ComMissioner 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texcisrlly_Rediging and Preven
4

ting Pollution 
wemner 20, 201 

Mr. Benjamin F. Wiese IV 
President 
Concho Rural Water Corporation 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, Texas 76901-7402 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Concho Rural Water The Oaks, Christoval (Tom Green), Texas 
TCEQ PWS ID 2260093; Investigation 1205314 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

On October 27, 2014 and November 5, 2014, Ms. Linda White of the Texas Commission" on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) San Angelo Region Office conducted an investigation of the 
above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable reqUirements for 
public water supply. No violations are being Alleged as a result of the investigation. However,. 
please see the Additional Issue in the enclosed SUmmary of Investigation FindingS. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free fo contact Ms. Linda White in the Sari Angelo Region 
Office at (325) 655-9479. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher G. Mayben, P.G. 
Air, Water, and Waste Section Manager 

• San Angelo Region Office 

CGM/lfw 

Enclosure: 	SUrnmary of Investigation Findings.  

cc: 	The Honorable Steve Floyd, Toin Green County Judge 
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CONCHO RURALWATER THE OAKS 

, TOPA GREEN COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 2260093 

Investigation # 

InvestaltiNte: 10/27/2014 

'-v;i:.-TAtkr-.• .4" A-4-,APPcFtw-w 
IN1-14,4  

ifftAtgirgEL:fin:4;47 

,417 	• 1041.*-4.'" - T 
Description 
Item 1 

Additional Comments 
Cracks are beginning to form in the concrete block 
for Well 5 (G2260093E). 30 TAC 290.41(c)(2)(J) 

    

4: 

Summary of InvastliatIon Findings ;Dago 1 of 1 
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'13;yan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 

Zak Covar; Commissioner 

Richard A.,1-1yde, P:E., Executive Directqr 

• , 

• TENAS COMMISSION ON*ENVI,RONMEN'IAL,  

e'ting Taal 6 Rerhicing`an'd Pewentiiig Paha= 

April 10, 2014 

Mr. henjamin F. Wiese IV 
Manager 
Concho Rural Water Corporation- 
8174 US Highway 87 N 
San Angelo, TexaS76901-7402 

Re: 	Comprehensive CoMpliance Investigation at: 
Concho Rural Water Water Hauling, 8174 US Highway 87 N, San Angelo 
Tom Green County, Texas 
Regulated Entity RN101438745;  TCEQ PWS ID 2260102; Investigation 1152402 

Dear Mr. Wiese: 

On March 13, 2014, MS. Linda White of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) San Angelo Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.• However, please see the Additional 
Issue in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or. members 6f your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Linda White in the San Angelo Region 
Office at (325) 655-9479-- 

Sincerely, 

s op ler Õ. ayben, P.d:,, 
Air, Water and Waste Section Manager 
San Angelo Region Office 
Texas Commission on EnvirOnmental Qyality 

'CGM/lfw 

Enclosure: 	Sumniary of Investigation Findings 
1, 	I 

cc: 	The Honorable Steve Floyd, Tom Green County Judge 

TCEQ Region 8 • 622 S. Oakes, Ste. K • San Angelo, Texas 769031035 • 325-655-949 • Fa.x 325-658-5431 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/custotuersurvey  

mulled an.mtycled 	Itsoml vay tu,F.ek1 Kik 
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CONCHO RURAL WATER WATER HAULING 
	

Investigation # 1152402 

Investigation Date: 03/13/2014 
TOM GREEN COUNTY 

Additional ID(S): 2260102 

   

Description 
Item 1 

Item 2 

Additional Comments 
Mr. Wiese made a staternent indleating that a "fife 
hose" might be ušed at times when the water hauler 
cannot get Close to the deliver water to the receiving 
tank. Make sure that only hoses that comply with 
National Sanitation Foundation (NSF) Standard 61 
are used on the water hauler. 30 TAG 
290.411(ì)(2)(H) 

A Drought Contingency Plan might be required. In 
the past, the water hauler was not being used as a 
retail public utility, so a Drought Contingency Plan 
was not required. Recently, for a limited time the 
watee hailer was used to provide water for a price to 
Barnhart WSC. The dates of delivery Included - 
11/20/2013, 12/06/2013, 12/10/2013, 12/11/2013, and 
12/12/2013. 30 TAC 288.20(a) 

•••••11,•• 4.• 

Seminary of InvestlgatIon FIndInga 	 Page 1 of 1 
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Concho Rural Wathr Corporation 

Carlsbad, TX 

Financial Statements 
December 31, 2015 
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ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Concho Rural Water Corporation 
PO Box 388 
Carlsbad, TX 76934-0388 

Management is 'responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Concho Rural Water 
Corporation (a corporation), which comprise the statement of assets, liabilities, and stockholders equity - 
income tax basis as of December 31, 2015, and the related statement of revenues, expenses, and 
retained earnings - income tax basis for the -twelve months then ended, and for determining that the 
income tax basis of accounting is an acceptable financial reporting framework. We have performed a 
compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review 
Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit 
or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy 
or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, 
a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements. 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the income tax basis of accounting, which is a 
basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily inclilded in financial 
statements prepared in accordance with the income tax basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures 
were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the 
Corporation's assets, liabilities, stockholders' equity, revenues, and expenses. Accordingly, the financial 
statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such,rnatters. 

We are not independent with respect to Concho Rurl Water Corporation. 

fole/4-  & Colay, ÍZP 

ECKERT & COMPANY, LLP 
Certified Public Accountants 

March 14, 2016 

• 
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41) TOTAL ASSETS 

Total Other.Assets 	 130,170 

;$4,210,074  

Conchb Rural Water Corporation , 
Statement of Assets, Liabilities, and 

Stockholders Equity - Income Tax Basis 
December 31, 2015 

ASSET§ 

CURRENT ASSETS  
Cash and Temporary Invesfments 

PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT  

.Land 	- 
Equipment and Ithprovements 

Total Land, Equipment and lmproyements 
Less Accumulated Depreciation 

$ 1,740,960 
7,211,302  

$ 8,952,262 
(5,998,668) 

$1,126,310 

' 	Property, Plant, and Equipment, Net of Depreciation 	 2,953,594 

OTHER ASSETS 
Water Deposits - City of San Angelo 	 1,005 
Organiiation Costs 	 32,351 
Note Receivable - Shareholder 	 96,814  

See Accountants Compilatiòn Report 
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Concho Rural Water.Corporation 
Statement of Assets, Liabilities, and 

Stockholders Equity - Income Tax Basis.  
December 31, 2015 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CuIRRENT LIABILITIES 
.$ 	14,327 

36,341 

	

649,702- 	- 
202,646 

$ 	903,018' 

1,012,627 

'Other Payables 
Federal Income Tax Payable 
Loan from Shareholder 
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
' Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion 

, 	Toial Liabilities $1,915,643 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 
Common Stock, No Par Value - 5,000 Shares'Authorized 

and 1,000 Shares Issued $ 	• 11,000 , 
Paid-In Capital 14,487 

al Retained Earnings 2,055,870 
W Net Income (Loss) 213,074 

Total Stockholders' EqUity 2,294,431 

TOTAL LIABILItIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY . 	$4,210,074 

• 
See Accountant's pom6ilation Repor.t 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses 

and Retained Earnings 
Year Ended December 31, 2015 

REVENUES 
$ 	1,972,733 

(348,376) 
Water Sales'and Coritracts, Net of Returns 
Lesš, Cost of Sales 

Gross Profit $ 	1,624,357 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Accounting 8,625 
Auto Expense 25,255 
Advertising 15,741 
Contract Labor 11,632 
Depreciation 474,718 
Dues and Subscriptions 946 
Equipment Rental 9,803 
Insurance Expense 39,934 
Legal and Professional 15,085 
Licenses and Registration 17795 
Miscellaneous Expense 14,017 
Oil and Gas- 44,124 
Office Expense 5,825 
Postage 16,171 
Rents " 2,500 
Repairs and Maintenance 60,339 
Salaries 400,148 
Supplies 3,513 
Taxes 85,977 
Telephone 12,446 
Uniforms 	I , 5,441 

Total Operating Expenses $ 	1,254,035 

Net Income from Operations 370,322  

See Accountant's Compilation RePort 
• 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses 

and Retained Earnings 
Year Ended DeceMber 31, 2015 

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Rent Income $ 	13,290 
Interest Income 1,245 
Dividend Income 1,983 
Management Fee on Rental (1,320) 
Interest Expense (78,464) 

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) $ 	(63,356) 

Net Income Before Federal Income Taxes - 306,966 

Federal Income Taxes (93,892) 

Net income 2'13,074 

Retained Earnings - Beginning 2,055,870 

Retained Earnings - Ending .2,268,944 

See Accountants Compilation Report 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 CRWC2 

Basis: Adjusted 	 Trial Balance Worksheet 	 Page 1 
10/17/18 01:28 PM 

• 

Description:  
Dec 31;2014 ' 

, 

Cash - Bank of America 4880-204571374 100,659.88 

Cash - Bank of America 0001-6413-7426 ''' 204,129.84 

Cash‘- First National Bank 2257 252,775.99 

Cash - First National Bank 26399 240,254.21 

Cash - First National Bank 0448 23,554.70 

Certificates of Deposit -Texas Bank 50,502.40 
.- - 

Money Market - The Bank & Trust 12,161.05 

Certificates of DePosit -The Bank & Trust 50,000.00 

Certificate of Decosit #2 - The Bank and Tn 50,000.00 

Transfers 0.00 

Raymond James Stock Investments 0.00 

Ernployee Advances 0.00 

Prepaid Federal Income Tax 0.00 

Waier Deposits - City of San Angelo 1,005.00 

..r 
Autos / Trucks 266,906.00 

....  

' 	0.00 

0.00 

" 	0.00 
s. 
- 	0.00 

1,005.00 1,005.00 N/C 

294,398.95. 294,399.00 D/S 

0.05 
' 
*10,000.00 10,000.00 .D/S 

3,771,127.24 3,803,643.00 D/S 
3,866.74 
8,114.19 ' 

21,534.22 

(5,000.00) 

061 

4,000.00 

1,744,959.61 1,740,960.00 DI'S 

0.39 

' (4,000.00) 

351,163.00 3h,163.00 D/S 

360,268.00 360,268.00 .D/S 

2,016,519.36 2,018,519.00 D/S 

(0.36) 
2,000,00' 

316,417.00 316,417.00 - D/Si  

56,449.00 56,449.00, D/S 

(5,637,068.00) (5,966,317.00) D/S 

	

Account 	T 

105 	'A 

110 	A 

	

112 	A 

	

113 ' 	A 
, 

	

114 	A 
A.  

115 	A 

116 	A 

117 	A 

118 	A 

	

, 119 , 	A 

120 	A 

-. 121 	A 

123 	A 

125 	A 

127 	A 
99.06 ,To adjust deprecation expense to 

-; 
actual. 

• 130 	A House - Carlsbad 	 10,000.00 

131 	- A Improvements 	 3,569,039.00 
.., 

, 	99.02 To reclassify capital improvements. 
99.02 To reclassify capital improvements. 
99.02 To reclassify capital improvements. I r 	

A 99.03 To reclassify payment on private 
pipeline cOsntruction. 	' 

99.06 To adjust deprecation expense to 
actual. 

99.10 To reclassify value of water wells 
* 	purchased with land. 

132 	A Land 	 ,. 	. 1,572,945.00 
99.06 To adjust deprecation expense to , 

•  actual. 	 - 
99.10 To reclassify value of water wells 

' purchased with land. 

	

13,305.13 	 13,305.13 	Balanie 

	

50,000.00 	 50,000.00 	Balance 

	

50,000.00 	 50,000.00 	Balance 

	

0.00 	 0.00 

	

51,982.65 	 51,982.65 	itint 

. 

l33. 	A OffiCe Building 	 351,163.00 

134 	A Automatic Meter Reading System 	 360,268.00 

135 	A Equipment 	 1,835,246.95 
, 	9906 To adjust deprecation expense to 

actual. 
99.08-  To reclassify phone system. 

136 	A River Ranch Estates 	 316:417.00 

137 	A, Metal Bldg & Slab 	 56,449.00 

139 	A Accumulated Depreciation 	 (5,491,599.00) 
99.06 To adjust deprecation expense to 

actual. 	 (329,249.00) 

Dec 31, 2015 	 Dec 31, 2015 
Unadjusted Adjustments  Adjusted Workpaper 

	

'102,639.88 	 102,639.88 	Bankiec 

	

191,669.43 	 191,669.43 	. Bank Rec 

	

307,574.19 	 307,574.19 	Bilk Rec 

	

268,104.85 	 268,10485 	Bank Rec 

	

40,427.39 	 46,427.39 	Bank Rec 

	

50,603.48 	 50,603.48 	History 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 
	

CRWC2 

Basis: Adjusted 	 Trial Balance Worksheet 
	

Page 2 

Account T 	 DescriPtion 
Dec 31, 2014 Dec 30015 

Unadjusted Adjustments 
Dec 31, 2015 

Adjusted 

10/17/16 01:28 PM 

Workpaper 

140 A 	Organization Costs 32,351.00 32,351,00 32,351.00 NIC 

142 A Accumulated Amortization (32,351.00) (32,351.00) (32,351.00) N/C 

143 A 	New Booster Station 0.00 0.00 0.00 

144 A 	Receivable - Tom Green Freshwater #1 0.00 142.79 142.79 

145 A A/R - Mitchell Toyota 0.00 300.91 300.91 

150 A 	Note Receivahle - Shareholder 75,828.34 86,913.82 96,813.82 
99.09 	To record office building rent 

received by JoArm that should be 
CRWC. 9,900.00,, 

Total Assets 3,907,706.36 4,498,903 68 (288,833_16) 4,210,070.52 

200 I, 	Estimated Tax Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 

202 L 	Federal Income Tax Payable (16,525.00) (49,324.00) (36,341.00) Lacerte 
99.07 	To adjust FIT expense to actual. 12,983.00 

. 205 L A/P Mariin Morgan (Land) (10,000.00) (10,000.00) (10,000.00) 

207 L 	FICA / Medicare Payable 0.00 (3,803.97) (3,803.97) Draft 

208 L FUTA Payable (357.38) * 	(432.04) (432.04) Draft 

209 L SUTA Payable (34.50) (9129) (91_29) TWC Fount 

210 L 	Child Support Payable 0.00 0.00 0.00 

211 L Aflac Payable 0.00 0.00 0.00 

214 L N/P - Ben Wiese (2,000.00) (2,000.00) (2,000.00) 

215 L N/P - .1oArm Wiese (647,701.92) (647,701.92) (647,701.92) 

216 L N/P - Vernon gears (30.00) (30.00) (30.00). 

217 L 	N/P - Mini Excavator 0.00 0.00 0.00 

229 L 	N/P - Ford MOtor Credit '13 F550 (38,078.99) (29,336_07) (29,336.07) Balance 

231 L 	N/P - Ford Motor Credit - Ford F250 (7,602.25) 0.00 0.00 

232 L 	N/P - Ford Motor Credit - F450 (10,890.11) 0.00 0.00 

236 L N /P - San Angelo Banking Center 10263700 (192,696.68) (156,7 r.12) (156,717.12) History 

237 L 	N/P - San Angelo Banking Center 14000289 (304,160.99) (283,072.10) (283,072.10) History 

242 L N/P - San Angelo Banking Center 10749900 (288,210.60) (266,736.82) (266,736.82) History 

253 L 	N/P - San Angelo Banking Center 10944900 --:, (12,684.04) (6,275.18) (6,275.18) - 	History 

259 L N/P - Trey Wood Land 0.00 (95,978.76) (95,978.76) Amort Sch 

264 L 	N/P - Pam & Micki Sutters (7,291.77) (4,101.12) (4,101.12) Amort Sch 

268 L 	N/P - Texas State Bank 49302 (23,295.52) (12,643.83) (12,643.83) History 

269 L 	N/P - Texas State Bank (84,420.18) (73,682.74) (73,682.74) History 

270 L 	N/P - Teias State Bank 49141 (133,709.09) (109,243.45) (109,243.45) History 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 • CRW62 

Basle: Adjusted 
	

Trial Balance Worksheet 
	

Page 3 . 
10/17/16 01:28 PM 

Dec 31, 2014 , Dec 31, 2015 	 Dec 31; 2(i15 
Account 	T _ Description 	 Unadjusted Adjustments Adjusted Workpaper ,  • 

Taal Liabilities/Equity 

R. Sales 
99.03 To reclassify payment on private 

pipeline cosntruction. 
99.04 To reclassify reimbursement for 

• sales revenue accidently deposted 
▪ into CRWCs bank account, 

408 	R Insurance ProCeeds 	 0.00 

412 	R Rent Income 	 „ 	 0.00 
99.09 To record office building rent 

received by JoAnn that should be 
CRWC. 

	

500 	E COGS-Water Purchases 	 124,864.96 

	

502 	E AccOunting 	 8,970.00 

	

503 	E Auto Expense 	 24,394.62 

	

504 	E Advertiiing 	 7,338.75 

	

505 	E Bank Charges 	 6,036.93 

	

507 	E Contract Libbr 	 13,945.04,  

	

508 	E Depreciation ”' 	 411,775.00 
99.06 To adjust deprecation apense to 

actual. 

• 

, 510 	E Donations 	 2,935.00 

	

512 	E Dues and Subscriptions 	 663.60 

(34,001.84) 

(27,449.78)• 

0.00, 

(118,373.58) 

(34,001.84) 

(27,449.78) 

."' 
0.00 

(116,004.06) 

Arnort Sch 

Amort Sch 

Stmt 
2,369.52 

(11,000.00) (11,000.00) 

(14,486.83) (14,486.83) 

(2,055,869.59) (2,055,869.59) 

(4,012,352.03) 15,352.52 (3,996,999.51) 

(1,988,427.69) (1,981,617.94) 

5,000.00 

1,809.75 

0.00 0.00 

(2,200,00) (13,200.00) 

(11,000.00) 

' (3,227.81) (1,245.16) 
1,982.65 

0.00 ,(1,982.65) 1099-D1V 
(1,982.65) 

0.00 0,00 

(1,993,855.50) (4,190.25) (1.998,045.75) 

97,671.11 97,671.11 

8,625.00 8,625.00 

19,203.19 19;203.19 

15,741.20 15,741.20 

6,173.21 6,173.21 

11,632.38 11,632.38 

145469.00 474,718.00 D/S 

329,249.00 

5,950.00 5;950.00 

946145 946.45 

278 	L -N/P - Henry Curtis S1,200.00 	 (44,429.08) . 

293 	L,- N/P - Ditch Witch 	 0.00.  

296 	L N/P - John Deere Construction 	 (2,231.84) 

299 	1, N/P - John Deere / 2014 180 Excavator 	 0:00 
99.05 To adjust to note balance per stmt. 

330 	L Cornmon Stock 	 (11,000.00) 

340 	L Paid ln Capital,. 	 (14,486.83) 

350 	L Retained Earnings 	 - (1,864,991.26) 

, 402 

(3,716,828.03) 

(1,909,398.20) 

422 	R Interest Income 	 (1,237.15) 
99.01 To reclassify dividend income. 

423 	R Dividend Income 	 0.00 
99.01 To reclaisify diVidend mcome. 

432 	R Sale Of Assets 	 (6,000.00) 	, 

Total Revenue 	
• 
(1,916,635.35).  
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Concho Rural Water CorpOration 
	

CRWC2 

Basis AdjUsted 	 Trial Balance Worksheet 
	

Page 4 

f 

Account 

t 	 ' 

T 	- 	Description 
Dec 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2015 

Unadjusted Adlustments , 

10/17/16 01:28 PM 

Dec 31, 2015  
Adjusted 	Workpaper ' 

515 E 	Equipment Rental 4,267.82 9,803.23 9,803.23 

' 	516 E 	Fees & Permits 1,23 iloo (too 0.00 
.. — 

517 E 	Insurance / AFLAC 
4 

938.93 
7 	- 

(608.24) (608.24) 

' 518 E 	Insurance 33,938106 36,912.24, 36,912.24 

519 E 	Life Insurance 
i 

1,174.92 3,630.37 3,630.37- 

520 E 	Interest 79,357.14 80,833.66 78,464.14 
99.05 	To adjust to note balance per stmt. - 	(2,369.52) 

522 ' E 	Legal and Professional , 	1,115.00 15,085.14 , 15,085.14 

523 E 	Management Fee on Rental 	 1 .. - 0.00 220.00 1,320.00.  
99.09 	To record office building rent 

received by JoAnn that should be 
CRWC. 1,160.00 

4 
.d 4 

524 E 	Licenses and Registration 1,848.65 1,795.06 1,795.06 

525 - E 	License and Fees 
t 

t 1,265.00 0.00 0.00 

526 E -Materia1s 93,578.91 ,140,385.81 ' 106,869.97 

	

, 99.02 	To reclasiify capital improvementi. 

	

99.06 	To adjust deprecation expense to 
, 	(33,515.15) 

actual.' 	 , (0 69) 

4 	527 E 	Meals And Entertainment 86.15 0.00 0.00 

,529 E 	Mileage Expense 0.00 6,051.69 6,051.69 

530 E 	Oil and Gas 56_086.56 44,124.26 44,124.26 

532 E 	Office Expense 7,86934 7,825.20 5,825.20 
- 	' 	99 08,.  To reclassify phone system. 

— - 	- 

.,, (2,000.00) 

E 	Postage 

s 

20,902.85 16,171.00 16;171.00 

536 E 	Refunds 8,696.52 8,884.9; 8,884.95 

538 ' E 	Rents 7,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 

539, E . Secur,ity Servi;e 528.82 959.44 95944 

540 E 	Repairs and Maintenance ., 	69,183.44 60,338.85 60,338.85 
-, 

541 E 	Salaries - Officers 184,000.00 204,192.21 264,192.21 
- 

542 . `E 	Salaries 174,713.26 195,955.74 195,955.74' 

543 E 	Samples 31:917.86 33,634.00 ' 33,634.00 

544• E 	Supplies 	, , 9,256.37 3,512.84 3,512.84 

e 	4 

545 E 	Payroll Taxes 28,173.36 31,452.41 31,452.41 

546 E 	Taxes 	
4 

99,125.36 56,334.76 54,525.01 
99.04 	To reclassifY reimbursement for 

sales revenue accidently deposted 
into CRWC's bank account. (1,809.75) 

547 E 	TelePhone , 11,277.10 ' 12,446.28 12,446.28 

548 E 	Uniflorms 6,778.98 5,440.70 - 5,440.70 

550 E 	Utilities .. 103,581.80 110,200.58 110,200.58 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 CRWC2 

Basis: Adjusted 
	

Trial Balance Worksheet 
	

Page 5 

. . 

0  Account 

-,, 	900,.. 

901 

990 

T 	 Description 
Dec 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2015 , 

Unadjusted Adjustments 
Dec 31, 2015 

Adjusted 

10/17/16 01:28 PM 

Workpaper 

E- Nondeductible Penalties 3,864.72 935.13 935.13 

E 	Nondeductible Donations 	 • 

E 	Federal Income Taxes 

250.00 

82,325.00 

0.00 

106,875.00 

0.00 , 

93,892.00 Lacerte 
99.07 	To adjust FIT expense to actual, ,, (12,983.00) 

., 

Total Expense 1,725,757.02 1,507,303.85 277,670.89 1,784,974.74 

Total .0.00 • 0.00 0.00 0.00,  

Profit/(Loss) 190,878.33 486,551.65 (273,480.64) 213,071.0; 

	

Current Year: 	Current Proftt/(Loss) 	(408,072.14) 	Year To Date Profit/(Loss) 	213,071.01 

	

Prior Year: 	Current Profit/(Loss)  	(498,387.26) 	Year To Date Profiti(Loss) 	190.878.33 

E. 



• 

• 

• 



WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
, Docket NmOer: 43895 

Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 8 i74 US Highay 87 North  
(Utility Name) 	 (Business Address)4  

San Angelo, Texas 76901 	 2 (3 25) 6S8-2961  
(City, S,te, Zip Code) 	 (Area Code/Telephone) t 

This tariff is effectiVe for utility operations'ufider the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity:  

11361 

This tariff is effective in the following county:  

Tom Green 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):  

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

See attached list ' 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional page's .are needed-for a 
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 	 - 	2 
SECTION 2.0 --'SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES  	4 
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY  	11 
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN  	15 

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B —.APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
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Concho Rural Water Cororation 	 Water Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 RAtE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

5/8" or 3/4"  1,, 
$f4o.00 (Includes o galluns) $l.7i Per i000 gallons,-o-to,000 gallons 
$42.41 $2.40 per woo gallons, 10,001-20,000 gallons 

11/i " $80.59 $ 2. go p-ér l000 gallons, 20,001-30,000 galions 
2" 
-3,, 

$126.59 $3.40 per woo gallons, 30,001-40,doo gallons 
$2:14.20 $.1.90 per loco'gallons, 40,001=50,000 gallons 

4" $279.0o . 	$5.25. per moo gallons, 50,0017c:over gallons 

Upper Colorado River Authority  1   	$2.25 per woo gallons 
(for Pecan Creek Mobile Home Park and The Oaks Systems only) 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following form(s) of payment: 

Casii*X , Check X , Money Order 	 Credit Card X , Other (specify): Bank Draft 
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR cASH PAYMENTS. , 

REGtiLATORY ASSESSMENT 	 i.o%  
PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILLAND TO REMIT TO THE TCEQ. 

Section 1.02 Miscellaneous Fees  

TAP FEE 	 $75o.00 
r  TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN  ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMII1ED 
IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) 	 Actual Cost 
. 	FOR' EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 

AREAS. 

. 	. 
TAP FEE (Large meter) 	 Aclual Cost 

TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE 	 Actul Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

Docket No. 43895' 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 Water Utility Tariff Page' No. 3a 
Pecan Creek Mobile Home Park and The Oaks 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEETLE (Continued) 

• 
PASS THROUGH PROVISION: 
For utilities subjecfto changes in cost impošed by any non-affiliated providei of purchased water 
or sewer.  or a groundwater conservation district having, jurisdiction over the Utility, these 
incredses (decreases) shall be passed through as an adjustment to the gallonage charge'accOtding 
to the formula: 

Adjusted Gallonage Rate (AG) =G ji3/(1 - L), Where: 
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to nearest one cent; 
G = apProved gallonage charge, per 1,000 gallons; 
B = change in fee (per 1,000 gallons); 
L = water or sewer line loss for preceding 12 months, not to exceed 0.15 (15%) 

To implement or modify the pass thrOugh provision, the Utility must comply with all notice and 
other requirements of 3o TAC §24.21(b)(2). 

• 	
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 Water Utility Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 SERyICE RULESAND POLICIES 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees  

• A new customer reqriesting šerVide at a location where service has not previously been 
provided niust pay a tap fee as ptovided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where 
service has previouslY been provided Must pay a reconnect fee ai provided in Section 1. 
Any applicant or existing customer required to pay fOr any costs not speeifically set forth 
in the rate schedule Pages of this tariff shall be given a written.  explanation Of such Costs 
prior to 'request for payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant or 
existing cdstomer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the 
applicant or existing cu:stoiner shall be infornied Of their right to appeal such costs to the - 
PUC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utilitY's ratesin that 
portion of the - utility's service area in which the -applicant's or existing customer's 
property(ies) is located. , 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged if listed specifically in Section ito 
:coVer unique costs riot normally incurred as-  permitted by 30 TAC 24.86(a)(1)(C). For 
example, a road bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be 
considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requireinent 
'Where recorded public utility easements on the service Applicant's property do not exist 
-or public road-right-of-way easements are not aVailable to access the applicant's property, 
the Utility may require the applicant to' provide it with a permanent recorded public utility 
easement on and across the applicant's real property suffiCient to provide service to that 
applicant.Such edsement(s) giall not be used for the construction of production, storage, 
transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate service to that 
applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to ApPlicationš forSerme 
e• 

After tile applicant has met all ,the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, 
the utility will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve ati.d/or take all necessary actions 
to initiate , service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 
working days Unless line extensions or new lacilities are required. If conštruction is 
required to fill the Order and if it cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will 
provide the appliCant with a written explanation of the construction required and an 
expected date of service. 

Excepi' for good cause where service :has previdusly been provided, service will be 
reconnected within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for 
reconnection. 
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Condi() Rural Water Corporation 	 Water Utility Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.6- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES  

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall be tested upon inkallation by a TCEQ 
certified backflow prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within 
'specifications. Backflow prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection 
against Jiealth hazards must also be tested and certified to be operating within 
specifications at least annually by a certified backflow prevention assembly tester. 

If the utifity determines that a baCkflow prevention assembly or device is required, the 
utility will provide the customer or applicant with a list of TCEQ certified backflOw 
prevention assembly testers: The customer will be responsible for the cost of installation 
and testing, if any, of baaflow prevention assembly or device. The customer should 
contact several qualified installers to compare prices before installatiori. The customer 
must paYfor any required maintenance and annualtesting and mušt furnish a copy of the 
test results demonstrating that,the assembly is functioning properly to the utility within 
30 days after the anniversary date of the installation unless a different date is agreed 
up6n. 

SeCtion 2.08 Access to Customer's Premises 

The -utility Will have the right of acCess to the distomer's.premises at all reasonable times 
for the purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or-, repairing water mains or other 

, equipment used in connection With its provision of water service, or for the purpose of 
removing its prciperty And disconnetting lines, and for all other puyposes necessary to the 
operation of the utility.system 'including inspecting the customer's plumbing for deide, 
plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall alloW the utility and its personnel acces 
to the customer's property to c-onduct ariy water quality tests or inspections required by 
laW. UnleSS necesšary to respond to equipment failure, leak qr other condition Creating 

;an immediate threat to publié health and Safety or the continued proirlsion 6f adequate 
utility service to others, such entry upon the custbnier's property shall be during normal 

'business hours and the utilitY personnel Wilt attempt to notify the customer that they will 
be working, on the =customer's property: The customer may require any Utility 
'representative; ernployee, dontractOr, or agent seeking to thake such entry idehtify 
themselves, their dffiliation with the Utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

All custoiners or servite apPlicants shall 'Provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves 
At all tithes reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal 
business hours as needed to protectand preserve the integrity of the public drinking water 
stiPply. 

Section 	- Meter Requifementš, Readings. and Testing 

One meter is required ftor each residential, cornmercial, or industrial connection. All 
water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The , provide, install, own and maintain meters to Measure amounts of water consumed by its 
customers. 

Docket No. 43895 



0 

0 

0 



Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 Water Utility Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE1ZULES AND POLICIES  

Section 2.11- Payments  

-All Paknients for utility service shall be delivered or Mailed to the utility's business office. 
If the business offibe fails to receive paymeht prior to the time of noticed 'disconnection 
for non-payment of a delinquent acdount, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility 
service crews shall not be allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field. 
Payment of an abcount by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payer 
or payee's ,bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be 
redeemed with cash of valid money order. :If a customer has tWo returned payments 
within a twelve month period, the customer shall be required to p# a deposit if one has 
not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service' Disconnection 

(A) With Notice  
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid ih full by the date listed 
On tlie termination notice. The terminatiori date must be at least 113 days after the hotice 
is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is ehcbmraged to offer a deferredspaÿthent plan to a customer who cannot pay 
an outstanding bill ill full and is Willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. 
However, á customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a 
deferred payment agreement ehtered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of a 
bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the. 
PUC Rules. 

(3) Without Notice  
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described ih the 
PUC Rules. , 

SeCtion 2.13 - Reconnection of Service  

Utility Personnel muSt be available during normal business hours to accept payments on 
the day service is disconnected and the following day unless serVice was disconnected at 
the-customer's requestor due to a hazardou'S condition. 

'Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill, reconnee't fees and any 
other outstanding charges are paid of the conditions which caused service to be 
disconnected are corrected. 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation  ' 
	

Watei Utility,Tariff page No. 11 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POI:ICY 

Section R.01 - Standard Extension Requirements  

Line Extension and Construction Charges: No Contribution in Aid of Construction may 
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy: . • 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outsicle of its certified service - 
area and Will only do so under terms and cbnditions mutually agreeabletb the Utility and 
the applicant, ih compliance with PUC i•ules and policies, and upon extension of the 
Utility's certified service area boundaries by the PUC. 

The applicant for serVice Will be given an iteinized statement of the costs, options Such as 
rebates to the customer, :sharing of construction costs between the utility and the 
custorner, or Sharing of costs between the custoMer and other applicants prior to 
beginning construction. 

Section 3:62 2- Costs'Utilities and SerViee Applicants Shall ljear 

Within its 'certified area, the utility will pay the cCist of the first 200 feet of any water main . 
or distribution line necessary, to extend serviCe to an individual residential customer 
within a platted subdivision. 

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the 
developer-was notified in Writing of the heed to provide facilities to the utility, the utility 

• 
may charge for the firSt 200 feet. The.  utility must ilso be able to document that the 
developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's 
facilities in accordance with the ,utility's approved extension policy after receiving a 
written request from the utility. 

Residential customers Will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to 
their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does not 
have adequate capacity to serve the customer. Howeveri  if the customer places unique, 
non-standard service &man& upcki the system, the customer may be charged the 
additional cost of extending service to and throughthit their property, including the coSt 
of all necessary transmission and Storage facilities necessary to meet the service demands 
anticipated •tõ be created bythat property: 

Unless an exception is granted by the PUC, the resikential service applicant shall not be 
required to pay for costs of main extensions greater'than 2" in diameter for water 
distribution and pressure wastewater collection lines ahd 6" in diameter for gravity 
wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the PUC if: 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line 
sizes listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's 
harden to justify that a larger diameter pipe is required for 'adequate service 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 Water Utility Tariff Page No. 13 

SECTION 3.o — EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) • 
I 

When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service Multiple new 
connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for 
fatilities 'which must be committed to Slich extension compliant with the TCEQ minimum 
design criteria: As provided by 39 TXC 24.85(e)(3), for phrppses of this section, 
,dommercial, industrial, and wholesale custorners shall betreated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a deiTeloper standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities 
committed to a develoPer's property under the following circumstances 

• Under a contract and only iñ accordance with the terms of the contract; or 

• if service is not being provided to a lót or lõts within two years after installatitni of 
facilities necesary, to provide service to the lots haS been completed and if the 
standby fees are included on ,the Utility's approVed tariff after d' rate change 
application has been filed. The fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected 
until the standby fees have been approved by the commission or executive director: 

• for purposes of this section, a manufactured hotišing rental community can only 
be charged standby fees under a _contract or if the utility installs the facilities 
necessary to provide .individually metered service to each, of the rental lots or 
spaces in the cornmunity. 

-Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

Th e impositiori- of additional extension costs or-  charges aS provided by Sections 3.0 - 
Ektenšion Policy of this tariff shall be subject to Appeal as provided in thiS tariff, PUC 
rules, 'or the rtiles of sifch other regulatory ahthority as may have jurisdiction over the 
Utility's rates and services. Any applicant required to paÿ for any costs riurspecifically set 
forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall' be given à written explanation of such 
costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant does not 

k.  believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be informed of the 
right to appeal -such costs to the PUC or such-' other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility'srates in that portion of the utility's krvice area in which the 
applicant's property(is) is loCated. 

Section 3.05, - Applying fOr Service 

The Utility will provide a written service appliCation form to the applicant for each request 
for service received by the ,Utility's business offices. A 'separate application shall be 
required fór each-potential service location if more than one service connection is desired 
by any individual applicant. Service application fonts will.be  available, at the. Utility's 
business office during ribrinal weekday buSiness hours. Service applications will be sent 
by Prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the applidant updh 
request. Completed apPlications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are 

, questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed serviceapplications 
rnay be submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 
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Concho Rural Water Corporation 	 Water Utility Tariff Page No. 15 

, 	 SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 
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any major changes to the private water distribution facilities. The 
inspections Shall be conducted during the Water System's normal business 
hours. 

C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing , of any 
cross-connection oi• other potential contamination hazard which has been 
identified during the initial inspection or the periodic re-inspection. 

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential 
cross-connections or other potential contamination hazards on his 
premises. 

E. The Custhmer shall,at his'expense, properly install, test, and maintain any 
.backflow prevention -device required by the Water -System. Copies of all 
testing‘and maintenance records'shall be provided to the Water System. 

IV.- ENFORCEMENT. If the Customer fails to comply With the terms of the Service , Agreement, the Water Ststein. ',shall, at its option, either terminate seivice . or 
propeiiy install, -test, and maintain an appropriate backflow preventiOn device at 
the service connection. Any expenses . associated 'with the enforcement of this 
agreement shall be billed to the Customer. 

, CUSTOMER'S 
SIGNATURE: 	  

DATE: 	  
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CRWC 
APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE 

• NAME OF APPLICANT 	  

(CUSTOMER) Print 

 

DATE APPLIED i 
DATE DESIRED: 

  

   

     

OFFICE USE 
HOME PHONE NUMBER: 	  
DRIVERS LICENSE #: 	  
SOCIAL SECURITY #: 	  
WORK PLACE: 
WORK PHONE 	#: 	  
CELL, PHONE 	#: 	  

SPOUSE & OR OTHER : 	  
EIRÌVERS LICENSE #: 	  
sogAL SECURITY #: 	  
WORK PLACE:' 
WORK PHONE #: 	  
,CELL NUMBER 	#: 	  

EMML ADDRESS 

HAVE YOU HAD SERVICE WITH US BEFORE yes no If so, where? 

NEXT OF KIN ADDRESS/PHONE NUMBER 

application 
received by: 	 

deposit: amt 	ck# 	 

connect:amt 

'tap! amt: 	ck# 	 

bore: $ 	cash/ck# 

Guaranteed by: 

ltr of Credit from: 

SERVICE ADDRESS: 

STREET: 

.SUBDIVISION: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

STREET/BOX #: 

CITY, ZIP,CODE: 	  

Previous address: 	 City 	 ,Slalc 	  approx. dates 	  

BUYING LAND FROM: 	  ADDRESS & PHONE #: 	  

PROOF OFDWNERSHIP PROI)IDED 	 LEGAL DESCRIPTIONDF PROPERTY: 

Lot - 	Tract 	Block 	St4lIon 
3 

RENTING LAND FROM: 	 ADDRESS 8,, PHONE # 	 

(for office) - 	See contract: 	 Monthly 	Lease 	hoW long 	  

DESIRED WATER METER SIZE WILL BE A 3/1" BY 5/8UNLESS OTHERWISE SPEeIFIED 

**A COPY OF CUSTOMER DRIVERS LICENSE REQUIRED** 
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410

PURPOSE: Concho Rural Water. (CRWC) is responsible for protecting the drinking water supply from contaminition or 
pollution which could result from improper private water distribution system construction or configuration and for providing 
	water service in accordance with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality(TCEQ) rules and regulations. This service 

agreement is intended to notify each applicant Of applicable plumbing restrictions to protect the public's health and welfare 
and to establish the terms under which retail water service will be provided. -, 

AGREEMENVDETWEEN CRWC AND APPLIdANT/CUSTOMER:  

A. Each applicant must sign this agreement befo're CRWC will begin water service. In addition, 'when seevice to an existing 
connection has been suspended or terminated, CRWC will not reestablish service unless it has a signed copy of this agreement 
from the customer seeking to bereconnected and the customer has met all other lawful conditions required for the restnration 
of utility service. - 
B. CRWC agrees to sell and deliver water to the applicant/customer and the applicant/customer agrees to pnrchase and 
receive water from CRWC accordance with the 'rules and regulations of CRWC in its approved tariff on file with the TCEQ, 
Chapter 291 Regulations of.TCEQ: 
C. The application/customer grants CRWC the right to install the water meter and the pipe and appurtenances necessary to 
connect the meteronthe property of the upplicant/custo`mer at a point mutually agreeable to CRWC and the 
applicant/customer. The applicant/customer will allow CRWC nccess at all reasonable times to its property and equipment 
located Upon the applicant/customees premises for the purpose of reading the water meter, repairing or replacing existing 
facilities. 6 
D. The applicant/customer Will install, at his own expense, a service line from ulater meter including a cutoff valve on the 
applicant/customer's side of the meter. The applicant/customer will be responsible for the maintenance and repaii of this 
service line and will hold CRWC harmless from any claims/demands for damage to reel or -Personal occurring beyond the 
point the applicant/customer connects to the water meter. 	 r 
E. If the applicant/customer's property does not have a designated easement, the applicant/custbmer agrees to grant CRWC - 
an easement/right of way for the purpose of insfalling, maintaining and operating such pipe lines , meter valves and any other 
equipment which may be deemed necessary for the provision of the utility and service to that applicant/customer. CRWC will 
restore the applicant/customer's property as nearly as possible to its oiiginal condition after installations or repairs. The 
applicant/customer agrees not to interfere with CRWC's employees in the discharge of theii duties. The applicant/customer 
agrees not to tamper with or interfere with any of the equipment installed on the applicant/customer's premises: 
F. Applicants for the water service where service has not been previously provided must submit a complete Customer Service - 
Inspection certificate signed by a licensed inspector within 30 days after service is initiated to certify that there are no cross 
connections or other potential sources of contamination. Failure to submit the completed form is grounds for termination of 
service. 
G. The applicant/customer shall grant CRWC access to his property during regular business hours to check the 
applicant/customer's facilities for illegal connectioni, unsafe plumbing practices, or cross connections in compliance With the 
Chapter 290- Regulations of the TCEQ when there is reason to believe that cross connection or othei potentialfcontaminatinn 
hazards exist, or after any alterations to the applicant/customer's plumbing system. 
H. If CRWC notifies a applicant/customer in writing of any cross-connectioti or potential contamination hazard; the customer 

"shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any cross-connections or potential contamination hazards. If a .  
applicant/customer chooses to isolate potential haiard, the customer/applicant šhall, at his/her eipense, properly install, test 
and maintain'a back-flow prevention device required'by CRWC. Copies of all required testing and maintenance records shall 
be provided.to  CRWC for TCEQ-review. 
I. No application, agreement, or contract for service may be assigned or transferred without the written consent of CRWC:' 
J. Enforcement 	the applicant/customer fails to comply with terms of this Service Agreement, CRWC may terminate service 
inaccordance with the Chapter 291 TCEQ Rules. If the customer.violates the "RESTRICTIONS" beloW or if there are 
potential cross connections or other potential contamination hazards that the Customer refuse to immediately remove or 
adequately isolate, CRWC at its option, may terminate service or install,-test and maintain a back-flow prevention device at 
the service connection. Any cost with the installation, testing or maintenance of a back-flow device must be paid by the 
applicant/customer. 
K. All water will be measured and billed by meters, furnished, installed, owned and maintained by CRWC. The meter and/or 
connection are for the sole use of the applicant/customer t serve water to one swelling, businešs or property. The 
apPlicant/customer shall not share, resell, or sdb-meter water to another dwelling business, property,  , etc without specific 
written authorization of CRWC and in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. All meters and water lines and other - 
equipment furnished by CRWC(excepting the applicant/customer's individual service line from the point of connection to the 
applicant/customer's point of ultimate use) are and shall remain the sole property of CRWC. All Tap charges are for the 
privilege of receiving retail service from CRWC, not purchase of meters or lines. 

-6 
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'RESTRICTIONS: The following unacceptable practice's are prohibited by CRWC and Chapter 290, TCEQ regulations. 
A. No direct connection between the public-drinking water supply and a potential source of contamination is permitted. 
Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated from the public watei,system by air-gap or an appropriate back:flow 
prevention deilce. 
B. No cross connection between the public-drinking water supply and a pri'Vate wateisystem is permitted. These potential 
threats tO the public drinkink water supply shall be elimidated at the service connectinn of an air-gap or a reduced pressure= 

• zone back-flow prevention device. . 	• 
C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public7drinking water supply, is permitted. . 
D. No pipe or pipe-fitting which contain's more than 0.25% lead May be used for the installation or repair of plumbing , 	• 
connection, which provides water for human use. 
E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for the installation or repair of plumbing it any 
connection, which provides water for human use. 

LIMITATION OF PRODUCT /SERVICE LIABILITY: Public water utilities are required deliver water to the customer's side 
of the meter or service connection which meets potability and pressure standards of TCEQ. CRWC will not be'damaged by 
disruption of or fluctuations in water service whatever the cause. CRWC will not accept liability for injuries or damages 
personi or property due to disruption of water service caused by(1) acts of god(2) acts of third parties not subject to the 
control of the Utility if the Utilitý has undertaken such preventive measutes as are required by TCEQ rules,(3) electrical. 
pOwer failures, or(4) termination of water service pursuant to its tariff and TCEQ rules. 

FIRE PROTECTION: CRWC is not required by law and does not provide fire protection or firefighting serviceilind doe; not 
accept liability for fire-related injuries or damages to persons or properties caused or aggravated by the availability (or lack 
thereof) of water or water pressure(or lack thereof) during fire emergencies. CRWC may(but is not required to) contract with 

.individuarapplicants to provide water services capacities to their properties in excess of TCEQ's doMestic water system 
"regulations so that such water iblumes and additional water service capacities shall be provided only in response to and 
aCeording to pans and specifications prepared by the applicant's registered professional engineer. CRWC does not profess, 
state, Warrant, guarantee, or imply that such additional water service capability is complaint with any state or local fire code 
or is adequate or sufficient for firefighting. 

******************************** 
The applicant has been shown a copy of the Utility's T.E.C.Q. 's approved tariff and agrees to pay the rates in the 

tariff•nnd abide.by  the requirements in this application' including Drought Contingency Plan. 

Aptilicant's Signature 	 Date 
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, 1% 
$ 750.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 25.00 

$35.00 ' 

$5.00 or 10% 
$ 20.00 

$ 50.00  

$ 25.00 

Notice to Customers of IOUs in Proposed Area 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR tERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND J,IECESSITY (CCN) Tb 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN 

Tom Green 
	

COUNTY(IES), TEXAS 

Dear Customer: Alexander Construction Company 
	

Date Notice Mailed 
	

20 

Name of Applicant Concho Rural Water Corporation, 

CCN to obtain or amend CCN No. (s) 11361 , 

decertify a portion(s)of N/A  

has fildd an application 'for a 
and to 

with the 
(Name of Decertified Utility) 

Public Utility c6mmission of Texas to provide 	 water 

utility service in 	Torn Green 
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

County(ies). 

The proposed LAility service area is located approximately 	9 	miles west  
" [direction] of downtown San Angelo ,[City or Town] Texas. 

A copy of the propošed service area niap is available at (Utility Address and Phone 
Number): 8174 US Highway 87 N, San Angelo, TX 76901 , (325) 658-2961 

fhe current utility rates which were first effective on Octo'berl  

dr onthly Flat Rate of $ 	  Per connection 	Miscellaneous Fees 

' 
-OR- 	 Regulatory Assessment Illr. 	, 

Monthly Base Ratelncluding iier o 	gallons 	Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost) 
connection for: 

	

	 Reconnecting fee: - 
5/8" meter 	30.00 • 	 - Non-Payment`($25.00 max) 

1" meter 	 - Transfer 
,. 1 vr meter 	 ,- Customer's request 

2" meter 	 Late fee 
Other$ 	 Returned Check charge 

Customer Deposit ($50.00 max) 
Gallonage tharge of $ 1.75 	Per 1,000 	Meter,test fee 

Gallons above minimum (same for all,meters sizes) 	(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00) 
Other Fees 

42.41 

80.59 

126.59 

20_11 

Your utility service rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If.  you 
are currently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect unchanged. Rates 
may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice of a separate rate 
change application. 
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• 
A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, 
mailing address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application 
number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we 
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, 
would be adversely affected by the granting of the application fora CCN; and (5) your 
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and 
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. 

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 	, 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public he'aring will be 
held only if alegally sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its own 
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request 
or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is 
scheduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission' will not issue the CCN and will forward 
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no 
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a 
recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it 
will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. 

• IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is important that you or your representative attend to 
present your concerns. Your request serves only to 'tause a hearing to be held and is not 
used during the hearing. 

If you are a landowner with a tract-of land at least 25 acres or more, and is partially or 
wholly located within the proposed area, you May request to be excluded from the 
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the commission within (30) 
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of 
the requested service area must include a 'scaled, general location map and a metes and 
bounds description of the tract of land. 

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option 
should file the required documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. 
Staff may request additional information regarding your request. 

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-888-782-8477 



• 

• 

• 



.0ther$ 

Gallonage charge of, $ 1.75 	_ 	Per 1,000 
Gallons above minimurry(same for all meters sizes) 

5/8" meter 
1" meter 

1 vr meter 
2"meter 

30.00 

42.41 

80 59 

126.59 

1% . 
$ 750.00.. 

$ 25.00- 

s $ 25.00 

"$ 35.00 

$5.00 or 10% 
$ 20.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 25.00 , 

Notice to Customers of IOUs in Proposed Area 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIEINCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN 

Tom Green 	COUNTY(IES), TEXAS 

Dear Customer: Tony  E. Cain 	 K. 	Date Notice Mailed 	  20 	 

Name of Applicant Concho Rural water Corporation 	has filed an application for a 
CCN to obtain or amend CCN No. (s) 11361 	and to 
deceqify a 'pörtion(s).of N/A 	with the 

(Name ofDecertified Utility) 

Public Utility commission J:)f Texas to pro‘iide 	 water 
(spedfy 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

utilitS, service in 	-1-6m Green   County(ies). 

The proposed utility S'ervice area is located approximately 	9 	riniles west 

[direction] of downtown San Angelo ,[City or Town] Texas. 

   

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility Address and Phone 
NUM' ber): 8174 US Highway 87 N, San Angelo; TX 76901 (325) 658-2961 

• 

The current utility rates which were first effective on Octbber 1 
	

20 11 

Per connection 

gallons 

41104onthly Flat Rate of $ 	 
-OR- 

Mdnthly Base Rate InclUding per ci  
connection for: 

Miscellaneous Fees 
Regulatory Assessment 
Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost) 
Reconnecting fee: 

- Non Paythent ($25.00 maX) 
- Transfer 
- Customer's request 

Late fee 
Returned Check charge 
Customer Deposit ($50.00 max) 
Meter test fee 

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00) 
Other Fees 

Your utility service rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If you 
are currently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect unchang'ed. Rates 
may only be increased if the utility file's and gives notice of a -separate ratd 
change application. 



• 

• 

• 



A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your narne, 
mailing address, and daytime telephone nuiriber; (2) the applicanti.s name, application 
nurnber or,another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we 

-request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, 
would be adversely affected by the grahting of the application for a CCN; ahd (5) your 
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and 
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. 

Persons who wish to intervené or comment should write the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility.Commission of Texas 

1-701,North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

within thirty (30) days frdm the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be 
held only if a legally Sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its.own 

. motion requests a hearing. Only those-individuals who,submit a written hearing request . 
or a written reques't to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is 
scheduled. 

If a publichearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward 
the application to the State Office of AdminiStrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no 
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the'SOAH will, submit a 
recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it 
will be a legal proceeding Similar, to a civil trial in state district court. 

IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is important that you or your representative' attend to 
present y6ur concerns. Ydur request set:yes only-to cause a hearing to be held and is not 
used dUring the hearing. 

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, and is partially oe 
wholly located vyithin the proposed area, you-may requeSt to be excluded from the 
proposed area (or "opt but") by providing written notice to the commission within (30) 
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of 
the requested service area-must include a scaled, general location-map and a metes and 
bounds description of the tract of land. 

Persdns who meet the requirements to oPt out, and wish to request this option 
should file the required documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O.- Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
A cOpy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the'applicant. 
Staff may request additional information regarding your request. 

• 	8i desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-888-782-8477 



• 

• 

• 



Vonthly Flat Rate of $ 	  
• 

Per connection 
-OR- 

Monthly Base Rate Including per 0 
connection for: 

5/8" meter 
1" meter 

1 vr Meter 
2" meter 

42.41 

80.59 

126.59 

Other$ 

Gallonage charge of $ 1.75 	Per 1,000 
Gallons above-minimum (same for all meters sizes) 

gallons' 
1% 

$ 750.00 

$ 
$ 25.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 35.00 

$5.00 or 10% 
$20.00 

$ 50.00, 

$ 25.00 , 

• 
Notice to Customers of IOUs in Proposed Area 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE or CONVÉNIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN 

Tom Green 	 COUNTY(IeS), TEXAS 

Dear Customer: Todd A. & Cora J. Compton 
	

Date Notice Mailed 	 20 

Name of Applicant Concho Rural Water Corporation 	  has filed an application for a 
CCN to obtain or amend CCN No. (S) 11361 	and to 

- decertify a portion(s) of N/A 	with the 
(Name of Decertified Utility) 

Public Utility commissión'of Texas to provide 	 water' 
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

utility service in 	Tom Green 
	

County(ies). 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately - 9  _.  miles west 

[direction] of downtown San Angelo 	,[City or Town] Texas. 

A cdpy oi the proposed service area map is'available ai (Utility Address and Phone 
NUmber): 8174 US Highway 87 N, San Angelo, TX 76901 (325) 658-2961 

The current utility rates which were first effective on, October 1 
	

20 11 

MisCellaneous Fees 
Regulatory Assessment 
Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost) 
RecOnnecting fee: 

Non Payment ($25.00 Max) 
- Transfer 
- Customers request 

Late fee 
Returned Check charge 
Customer Deposit ($50.00 Max) 
Meter test fee 

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00) 
Other Fees 

Your utility service rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If you 
are currently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect unchanged. Rates 

'may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice of a separate rate 
change application. 



• 

• 

• 



A remiest for a public hearing must be in writing. 'You must state (1) your name, 
mailing address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application 
number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we 
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief descriPtion of how you or the persons you,represent, 
would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your 
proposed adjustment to.the applicatión or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and 
cause you to viithdraw your request for a hearing: - 

Pe-rsons who wish to intervene or comment should viritethe: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O:  Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

within thirty (30)' days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing:will be 
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is'received or if the commission on its own 
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request 
or a written request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive no6ce- if a hearing is',  
scheduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward 
the application to the State Office of AdMinistrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no 
settlement is'reached and arf evidentiary hearing is,held, the SOAH,will submit a 
recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearifig iš held, it 
will be a legal,proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. 

IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is imPortant that you or your representative attend to 
present your concerns: Your request serves only to cause a hearifig to be held and is not 
used during ihe hearing. 

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, and is partially or 
wholly located within'the proposed area; you may request to be-excluded from the 
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the commission within (30) 
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of 
the requested service area must ifitlUde a scaled, general location-  map and a metes and 
bounds description of the tract of land. 

Pe-rsons who Meet the requirements to oPt out, and wish to request this option 
should file the required docUments with the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission,of Texas 

1701 North Congre'ss Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas .78711-3326 
A copy of ihe request to opt out of the proposed area must also be Sent to the applicant. 
Staff rnay request additional information regarding your request. 

Si desea informacion eiti Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1.888-782-847 



0 

0 

0 



Nanie of Applicant 
CCN to obtain or,amend CCN No. (s) ,11361  

decertify a portion(s) of N/A 

has filed an applicati6n,for a 
and to 

with the 

Concho Rur'al Water Corporation 

5/8" meter 
1" meter 

1 vr meter .  
2" meter 

Other$ 

Gallona4e charge of $ 1.75 	 Per 1,000 

30.00 

42.41 

80.59 

126.59 

1% • 

750.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 35.00 

$5.00 or 10% 
$ 20.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 25.00 

Notice to Customers of IOUs in Proposed Are-a 

NOTICE OP APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN 

Tom Green 
	

COUNTY(IES), TEXAS 

Dear customer Doralex Energy lnC. 	 Date Notice Mailed 	 _ 20 

(Name of Decertified Utility) 

Public Utility corrimission of Texas to provide 

utility service in 
	

Tom Green 	 A 

Water 
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

	  County(ies). 

9 	miles west 

San Angelo 	 ,[City or Town] Texas. 

A copy of the proposed service area maP iS available at (Utility Address and Phone 
NU mber): 8174 US Highway 87 N. San Angelo, TX 76901 (325) 658-2961 

. The current utility rates which were:first effective on Ociober 20 11 

The proposed utility Service:area iš located approximately 
[direction] of doWntown 

ovi onthly'Flat Rate of $ 	  Per connection 

Monthly Base Rate Including per 	 
connection for: 

gallons 

Gallons above Minimum (same for all meters sizes) 

Miscellaneous Fees 
Regulatory Assessme ni 
Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost) 
Reconnecting fee: 

- Non Payment ($25.00 max) 
Trfansfer 

- Customer's request 
Late fee. 
Returned Check charge 
CUstomer Deposit ($50.00 'max) 
Meter test fee 

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00) 
Other Fees 

Your= utility service rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If you 
are cinTently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect unchanged. Rates 
may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice'of a separate rate 
change application. - 



• 

• 

0 



A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, 
mailing addres, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application 
number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we 
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, 
would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your 
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and 
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. 

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commissfon of Texas 

1701 Nlorth Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be 
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the commission on its own 
motion requests a hearing. pnly those individuals who subMit a written hearing request 
or a written request to,be notified if. a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is 
scheduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward 
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no 
'sktlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a 
recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it 
will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. 

• IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is important that you or your representative attend to 
present your concerns. Your request serves only to cause a hearing to be held and is not 
used during the hearing. 

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, and is parEially or 
wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the 
proposed area (or "opt 'out") by providing written hotice to the commission within (30) 
days.from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of 
the requested service area mOst include a scaled, general location map and a metes and 
bounds description of the'tract of land. 

Persons who meet the requirements to o'pt out, and wish to request this option 
should file the required documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
.Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
A copy 'of the request to .opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. 
Staff may request additional information regdrding your request. 

Si desea inforMacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-888-782-8477 



• 

0 

• 



,1% 
$ 750.00 

$  
$ 25.00 

$25.00 

$35.00 

$5.00 or 10% 
$ 20.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 25.00 

Notice to'Customers of IOUs in Proposed Area • NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR cERTIFICATE'OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN 

• Tom Green" COUNTY(ItS), TEXAS 

Dear Customer:.  John Goodman Jr.& Mar(tal Tnist Date Notice Mailed 201  

Name:of Applicant Concho Rural Water Córporation 

CCN, to obtain or amend CCN No. (s) 
decertify a portiori(s) of N/A  

haS filed an application for a 
	  and to 

with the 
11361 

(Name of.Decertified Utility) 

Public Utility' commission of Texas to provide 

utility service in 	Tom Green 

The proposed utility service areals located approximately 
[direction] of downtown San Angelo 

water 
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

County(ies). 

9 	miles west 

;[City or Town] Texas. 

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility Address and Phohe 
Number): 8174 US Highway 87 N, San'Angelo, TX 76901 (325) 658-2961 

The current utility rates wh'ich were first effective on , October 1 20 -11 

ovionthly Flat Rate of $ 	  Per connection 
-OR- 

Monthly Base Rate-Including per 0 	gallons 
connection foi-: 

5/8" meter= 
	

30.00 

1" meter 
1 vr meter 

2" meter 
Other$ 

Gallonage charge of 	1.75 	Per 1,000 
Gallons above minimum (same for all Meters sizes)  

Miscellaneous Fees 
Regulatory Assessment 
Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost) 
Reconnecting fee: 

- Non Payment ($25.00 maX) 
-- Transfer 
- Customer's request 

Late fee 
Returned Check charge 
Customer Deposit ($50.00 max) 
Meter test fee 

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25:00), 
Other Fees 

42.41 

80 59 

126.59 

Your utility service rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If you 
are currently payidg rates, those rates must remain in effect unchanged. Rates' 
may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice of a separate rate 
change application. 



• 

0 

0 



A request for a•public hearing must be in writing. You must state'(1) your name, 
mailing address, and daytime telephone nurnber; (2) the applicant's name, application 

‘number br another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the s,tatement, "I/we 
request a public hearing"; (4) &brief description of how you or the persons you represent, 
would be adversely affected by,the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your 
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and 
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. 

Persons who wišh to intervene or comment 'should write the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congresš Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326.  

Austin, Texas 7871173326 

, 
wit1;in thirty (30) days from the date of this Publication or notice. A public hearing will bp 
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is i-eceived or if the'commission on its own 
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request 

'or a written request to be notified if a hearing isset will receive notice if a hearing is 
scpeduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the CCN and will forward, 
the application to the State,Office 	Administrative' Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing.,  If no 
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a 
recommendation to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it 
will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. 

IF A AEAFiffiG IS HELD, it is iMportant that you or your representative attend to 
present your concerns. Your request serves only to cause a hearing tote held and is not 
used during the hearing 

If you are 'a landowner with a tractof land at least 25 acreš or more, and is partially or 
wholly located within the proposed area, you may request to be excluded from the 
proposed area (or "opt out") by providing written notice to the commission within (30) 
days from the date that notice-was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out of 
the requested service area must include a scaled, general location map and a metes and 
bounds description of the tract of land. 

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to 'request this option 
should file thb required,documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Coenmission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sehrt to. the applicant. 
Staff may request additional information regarding your request. 

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Hamar al 1-888-782-8477 



• 

0 

• 



itonthly Flaf Rafe of $ 	 
. 	-OR- 

Monthly Base Rate Including per 
connection for 

0 

42.41 

80.59 - 

126.59 

1% 
$ 750.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 35.00 

$5.00 or 10% 
$20.00 

$ 50.00 

$25.00 

Notice tO.CustOiners of IOUs in ProposeclArea 

NOTICE OrAPPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO 
PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN 

Tom Green , 	 tOUNTY(IES), TEXAS 

Dear Customer: John Goodman Jr. 	 • 	 Date Notice Mailed 	 20 

.Narne of Applicant Concho Ilural  Water Corporation 
CCN to obtain or amend CCN No. (s) 11361  
decertify a Oortion(s) of N/A  

has filecran application for a 
and to 

with the 
(Name of Decertified Utility) 

'Publk Utility.commission of Texas tO provide 

utility servite in 	Tom Green 

water 
(specify 1) water or 2) sewer or 3) water & sewer) 

	  County(ies). 

The'proposed utility service area is located approximately 
[direction] of downtown San Angelo , 

 

, 9 	miles west 

 

,[City or Town] Texas: 

      

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at (Utility Address and Phone 
Number): 8174 US Highway 87 N, San Angelo, TX 76901 (325) 658-2961 

The current utility rates which were first effective on October.1 	 , .20 11 

	

Per connection 
	

Miscellaneous Fees 
Regulatory Assessment 

	

. gallons 	Tap Fee (Average Actual Cost) 
Reconnecting fee: 

30.00 	 - Non Payment ($25.00 max) 
- Transfer 
- Customers request 

Laté fee 
Returned Check charge' 
Customer Deposit ($50.00 max) 
Meter test fee 

(Actual Cost not Exceed $25.00) 
Other Fees 

5/8" meter 
1" meter 

1 ur meter 
2" meter 

Other$ 

Gallonage charge of $ 1.75 	Per 1,000 
Gallons above minienum (same for all meters sizes) 

Youi- utility service 'rates and fees cannot be changed by this application. If you 
are currently paying rates, those rates must remain in effect undianged. Rates 
may only be increased if the utility files and gives notice of a separate-rate' 
change application. 

• 



• 

• 

0 



A request for a public.hearing must be in writing. You must state (I.) your name, 
I mailing address, and daytime telephone number;' (2) the applicant's name, apPlication 
number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/Ilye 
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description'of how you or the persons you• represent, 
would,be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CqN; and (5) your 
proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and 
cause you to withdraw.your request for a hearing. 

Persons who wish to intervene or`ccimment shaild write the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, ,Texas 78711-3326 

- within thirty -(30) days frOM the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing willbe 
held only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if,the commission on its own 
motion requests a hearing. Only those individuals'who submit a written hearing request-
"or a written 'request to 6e notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is 
kheduled. 

If a public hearing is requested, the Commission will not issue the,CCN and will forward 
'the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If 'no 
šettlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will subMit a 
recommendatioh to the commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it 
will be a-legbl proceeding similar to a ciyil trial in state district court. 

IF A HEARING IS HELD, it is important that you or your representative attend to 
- present your concerns. Your request serves only to cause a hearing to be held and-is not 

used during the hearing. 

If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, and is partially or 
wholly located within the proposed.area, you,may request to be excluded from the 
proposed area- (or "opt dun by,providing written'notice tO the comrnission within (30) 
days from the date that notice was provided by the applicant. All requests to opt out.of 
the requestdd service area Must includea:scaled, general location map and a metes and 
bounds description of the tract of land. 

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to re'quešt this option 
should'file the required documents with the: 

Filing Clerk 
Public Utility ComrniSsion of Texas 

- 	1701 North Congress Avenue 
P.O. Box 13326 

Austin, Texas 78711-3326 
A copy of the request to opt ouE Of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. 
Staff may request additional information regarding your request. 

Si desea informacion en Espanol, Puede llamar al 1-888-782-8477 



• 

• 

• 
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